The Executive Board considered the project proposal contained in document EB 99/66/R.13
with its addendum and supplement and, upon concluding its review of the proposed loan to Burkina
Faso, adopted the following resolution:

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to Burkina Faso in various currencies in an
amount equivalent to six million nine hundred and fifty thousand Special Drawing Rights
(SDR 6 950 000) to mature on and prior to 15 May 2039 and to bear a service charge of three
fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms and conditions as shall
be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the Executive Board

[...]

The Executive Board considered the project proposal contained in document EB 99/66/R.14
and, upon concluding its review of the proposed loan to the Republic of Ghana, adopted the
following resolution:

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the Republic of Ghana in various currencies
in an amount equivalent to eight million three hundred thousand Special Drawing Rights
(SDR 8 300 000) to mature on and prior to 15 March 2039 and to bear a service charge of three
fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms and conditions as shall
be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the Executive Board

[...]

EB 99/66/R.15 with its addendum and supplement and, upon concluding its review of the proposed
loan to the Republic of Burundi, adopted the following resolution:

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the Republic of Burundi in various currencies
in an amount equivalent to fourteen million seven hundred and fifty thousand Special Drawing
Rights (SDR 14 750 000) to mature on and prior to 15 May 2039 and to bear a service charge
of three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms and conditions
as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the Executive

[...]

EB 99/66/R.16 with its addendum and supplement and, upon concluding its review of the proposed
loan to the Republic of Mauritius, adopted the following resolution:

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the Republic of Mauritius in various
currencies in an amount equivalent to eight million two hundred thousand Special Drawing
Rights (SDR 8 200 000) to mature on and prior to 15 January 2019 and to bear an interest rate
of one half of the reference interest rate per annum as determined by the Fund annually, and to
be upon such other terms and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms

[...]

with its addendum and supplement and, upon concluding its review of the proposed loan to the
People’s Republic of Bangladesh, adopted the following resolution:

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the People’s Republic of Bangladesh in
various currencies in an amount equivalent to thirteen million six hundred and fifty thousand
Special Drawing Rights (SDR 13 650 000) to mature on and prior to 15 April 2039 and to bear
a service charge of three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms
and conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented
to the Executive Board in this Report and Recommendation of the President.”

[...]

EB 99/66/R.19 with its addendum and supplement and, upon concluding its review of the proposed
loan to the Republic of India, adopted the following resolution:

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the Republic of India in various currencies in
an amount equivalent to sixteen million nine hundred and fifty thousand Special Drawing
Rights (SDR 16 950 000) to mature on and prior to 15 April 2039 and to bear a service charge
of three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms and conditions
as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the Executive

[...]

with its addendum and supplement and, upon concluding its review of the proposed loan to the
Socialist Republic of Viet Nam, adopted the following resolution:

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the Socialist Republic of Viet Nam in various
currencies in an amount equivalent to eleven million four hundred thousand Special Drawing
Rights (SDR 11 400 000) to mature on and prior to 15 April 2039 and to bear a service charge
of three fourths of one per cent (0.75%) per annum, and to be upon such terms and conditions
as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the Executive

[...]

with its addendum and supplement and, upon concluding its review of the proposed loan to the
Republic of El Salvador, adopted the following resolution:

“RESOLVED: that the Fund shall make a loan to the Republic of El Salvador in various
currencies in an amount equivalent to nine million five hundred and fifty thousand Special
Drawing Rights (SDR 9 550 000) to mature on and prior to 15 May 2019 and to bear an
interest rate of one half of the reference interest rate per annum as determined by the Fund
annually, and to be upon such other terms and conditions as shall be substantially in
accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the Executive Board in this Report and